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PETER TYACK - DISPERSAL SALE

National award-winning stud of premium Lutinos and Albinos now available. This
is a rare opportunity to secure a top-quality Ino stud — opportunities like this don't
come around often.

LOT 5 LOT 9 LOT 19
"

- l .
t i,

LOT 63 LOT 85
LOT 95 LOT 124 LOT 129 LOT 138
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PETER TYACK - DISPERSAL SALE CONTINUED

National award-winning stud of premium Lutinos and Albinos now available. This
is a rare opportunity to secure a top-quality Ino stud - opportunities like this don't
come around often.

LOT 141 LOT 159 LOT 166 LOT 168

LOT 174 LOT 182 LOT 185 LOT 179

LOT 196
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PETER TYACK - DISPERSAL SALE CONTINUED

National award-winning stud of premium Lutinos and Albinos now available. This
is a rare opportunity to secure a top-quality Ino stud — opportunities like this don't

come around often.
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LOT 145 LOT 153 LOT 190

LOT 207

LOT 201
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ALAN ROWE

Page 5 - Bendigo Budgerigar Club Auction - 2025



EWING COOKE CONTINUED

|
LOT 184

LOT 148 LOT 171

LOf208 1
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WAYNE CACHIA

LOT 175 LOT 187
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ROBIN KIRBY

LOT 143 LOT 150

LOT 164 LOT 173 LOT 178

LOT 197
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LoT

VENDOR

SEX CODE

NO.

COMMENTS

10

11

12

Heath Chasemore

lvan Mamic

Robin Kirby

Gerry Duffin

Peter Tyack

Simon Meagher

Ewing Cooke

Jeff Orlandi

Peter Tyack

Steven Mow

Robin Kirby

David Spink

Grey Green
Cinnamon

Recessive Pied
Dark Green

Cinn. Opaline
Light Green

Grey Green

Lutino

Grey Green
Cinnamon

Opaline Dark
Green

Whitecap Cobalt

Lutino

Grey Green
Dominant Pied

Yellowface Sky

Sky Violet/TCB
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H BCV
C IM3
H RK5
C GD3
H PT8
C AS10
C EC1
C 102
C PT8
C SM4
C RK5
C DS3

5170

032

119

063

162

183

072

099

099

009

147

044

2024

2023

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

Sired by a very nice Michael Pace
cock bird

Not used. Finished 8th YBS last
year. Brute of a bird. Brother is in
this auction — Opaline Recessive.

Sire — Edwards Cinnamon Grey
Green. Dam — Holmes Grey Green.

Top quality young hen would have
been in the first pairings of my
Lutino breeding program this year,
has size, colour and feather. Father
came second at the Adult Shield in
2024 Mother was a G.Duffin line
hen.

Hatched 9/12/24.

Very young cock rung 23/8/24.
Bred from a Leong/George line
cock to an Alan Rowe quality hen
that had size, colour & feather.

Alan Rowe Y/F background.

"Maiden" cock. From good

lines (Father DS3 062 - 2023
placed second TCB at both 2024
State Young Bird Championship

& at 2025 State Adult Bird
Championship, Mother is sister of
2022 Violet National winner).



LoT

VENDOR

SEX CODE

COMMENTS

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Wayne Cachia

Peter Tyack

Mal & Rob Randall

Simon Meagher

Alan Baxter

Ali Humadi

Peter Tyack

lvan Mamic

Alan Rowe

Mick & Debbie
Gearing

Martin Paoli

Ewing Cooke

Peter Tyack

Ken Pullen

Opaline Cobalt

Grey Split/Albino
Dom Pied

Violet

Green Spangle

Sky Violet

Recessive Pied

Light Green

Lutino

Lacewing Yellow

Dark Green Split
Recessive

Lutino

Light Green/
Greywing

Opaline Grey

Green

Lutino

Recessive Grey
Green
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H WC2
C PT8
C MR1
C AS10
H AB1
C BCV
C PT8
H IM3
C AR1
@ MG2
C MP1
H EC1
C PT8
@ KP1

010

134

194

007

084

8169

139

025

037

3165

097

042

069

066

2024

2024

2024

2024

2023

2023

2024

2024

2024

2024

2023

2024

2024

2023

Maiden Hen, Sire: Sky Blue, Dam:
Cobalt

Top Split/Albino. Father one of my
best Albino cocks from National
winning line. Mother Darren
McFarlane Dom Pied Grey Hen
bought at auction, specifically to
breed quality splits. Very young
rung 12/11/24.

Bred from violet cock to dark green
hen.

Very young cock 7mths. Variety
winning father bred from Leong/
George line. Mother was a top Alan
Rowe hen that had great colour
and feather bought at auction.
Brother to Lot 169.

Bred from a pair of Wally Capper
Lacewings, maiden, brother in this
auction.

First Cross Split. Bred in July.

Nice bird, good colour.

Father came 2nd in 2023 State
Show and 4th at Nationals.

Hatched 10/9/24

Good size, colour. This young cock
was bred from myLeong/George/
Rowe line. Rung 28/7/24.



LoT

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

VENDOR

Heath Chasemore

Steven Mow

Gerry Duffin

Peter Tyack

lvan Mamic

Don Rixon

Jeff Orlandi

Ali Humadi

Peter Tyack

Wayne Cachia

Simon Meagher

Dustin Schilling

Robin Kirby

Mal & Rob Randall

Mick & Debbie
Gearing

Peter Tyack

Light Green
Cinnamon

Light Green
Cinnamon

Grey Green

Lutino

Recessive Dark
Green

Bey Yellow

Clearbody
Yellowface Grey

Opaline Sky Blue

Lutino

Normal Grey
Green

Green Clearbody

Grey

Aust Yellowface
Spangle

Spangle Opaline
Sky

Dark Green
Opaline

Lutino
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CODE

BCV

SM4

GD3

PT8

IM3

DR1

102

AH6

BCV

WC2

AS10

DMS

RKS

MR1

MG2

PT8

NO.

5152

062

005

075

078

020

068

285

5545

026

005

61

185

105

3200

070

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2023

2024

2023

2023

2022

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

COMMENTS

Both Grey Green parents from my
Gazzard line.

Very nice young cock has good size
and colour, bred from my Leong/
George/Rowe line. Rung 31/7/24.

Not used. Father in this auction —
Opaline Recessive, bit young.

Nice young cock has good feather
and colour. Bred from Leong/
George/Rowe line.

Quality Budgie from my breeding
team.

From Chris and Alan Druery

From my ANBC Runner up Aust Y/F
family.

Big bodied bird,large shoulders.

This excellent young cock was bred
from an Alan Rowe pair of Lutinos
bought at auction. Has the size and
colour. Rung 31/7/24.



LoT

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

VENDOR

Gerry Duffin

Ewing Cooke

Heath Chasemore

Steven Mow

G & P Dickson

Martin Paoli

Peter Tyack

Alan Baxter

lvan Mamic

Alan Rowe

Robin Kirby

David Spink

Simon Meagher

Ken Pullen

Peter Tyack

Jeff Orlandi

Grey Green

Green

Grey Green

White Lacewing

Grey

Greywing Light
Green

Albino

Greywing Green

Yellowface Cobalt

Grey Green
Dominant Pied

Black Eye Yellow

Texas Clearbody
Sky

Opaline Grey

Green Cinnamon

Clearbody Grey

Lutino

Cinnamon Sky
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CODE

GD3

EC1

BCV

SM4

GP1

MP1

PT8

AB1

IM3

AR1

RK5

DS3

AS10

KP1

PT8

102

NO.

036

096

3281

024

189

011

072

112

079

186

053

042

115

013

081

158

2024

2024

2024

2025

2024

2024

2024

2022

2023

2024

2023

2024

2024

2023

2024

2024

COMMENTS

Sire — Gazzard Grey Green. Dam —
Hunter Grey Green.

Hatched 17/12/24

Sister came 5th in Cinnamon at
Young Bird Shield.

Maiden hen — full sister to 097-23.

The grandfather of this very young
hen 8 mths, was the father of my
2023 National winning Albino at
Ballarat. Has plenty of developing
to come and has the winning
bloodline. Rung 28/11/24.

Nice variety. Not used.

50% Thurn. Bred well last season.
Brother Grey Green in this auction.

Mow X Rowe

Rixon/Murray background.

Maiden Hen. From good lines
(Father DS3 062 - 2023 placed
second TCB at both 2024 State
Young Bird Championship

& at 2025 State Adult Bird
Championship, Mother is sister of
2022 Violet National winner).

Thurn — McVilley Thomson.

Bred from A. Rowe Lutino cock and
Lutino hen, both bought at auction.
Good size still developing to come.



LoT

VENDOR

SEX

CODE

NO.

COMMENTS

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

Ali Humadi

Wayne Cachia

Ewing Cooke

Mick & Debbie
Gearing

Peter Tyack

Mal & Rob Randall

Steven Mow

Robin Kirby

Alan Rowe

Heath Chasemore

Peter Tyack

Don Rixon

lvan Mamic

Gerry Duffin

Dominant Pied
Light Green

Green Split Fallow

Opaline Green
Spangle

Cobalt

Lutino

Dominant

Pied Opaline
Cinnamon Violet
Sky

Dark Green

Light Green
Normal

Fallow Green

Sky Opaline

Lutino

Bey Yellow

Grey Green

Grey
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(@]

AH6

WC2

EC1

MG2

PT8

MR1

SM4

RK5

AR1

BCV

PT8

DR1

IM3

GD3

009

093

076

2132

095

274

093

042

206

3288

081

056

080

71

2025

2023

2024

2023

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2022

2024

2023

2024

Very Nice Split Fallow.

Hatched 18/11/24

Has bred me some very nice chicks.

Bred from an A. Rowe Lutino cock
and Lutino hen both bought at
auction. Very young hen has the
size, colour and feather. Rung
8/12/24.

Druery X Randall. Only cock from
the nest retaining all three of his
sister.

Brother came 5th at National.
Nestmated to Split Cock (201)

Was one on my best Lutino
breeding cocks with colour and
feather. Brother and nest mate of
the Lutino that came 2nd at the
2023 Adult Shield Lutinos. Bred
well last year.

50% thurn. Nice feather. Bred
well last season. Sister Yellowface
Cobalt in this auction.

Sire — Hunter Light Green. Dam —
Gazzard/Barnett Cinnamon Light
Green Opaline. Hatched December.
Just missed 2025 ring.



LoT

VENDOR

SEX

CODE

COMMENTS

73

74

75

76

D/F"

77

78

79

80

81

82

83

84

85

Wayne Cachia

Peter Tyack

Jeff Orlandi

Alan Baxter

Dustin Schilling

Martin Paoli

Peter Tyack

Steven Mow

Simon Meagher

Robin Kirby

David Spink

Ewing Cooke

Peter Tyack

Sky Blue

Albino

Sky

"Australian
Goldenfaced
Mauve

AB1

Sky Blue

Light Green

Lutino

Light Green

Grey Green
Cinnamon

Spangle Opaline

Light Green

Sky

Opaline Blue
Spangle

Lutino
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098

WC2

PT8

102

102

2024

DMS

MP1

PT8

SM4

AS10

RK5

DS3

EC1

PT8

084

021

059

059

Late
bred

2024.

39

110

036

055

181

009

076

051

008

2023

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2023

This hen produced 2nd placed Dom
Pied at 2025 Vic YB Champs.

Bred from National winning
line. Very young and has plenty
of developing to come with the
bloodline. Rung 1/10/24

Maiden - excellent hen. Dark Green
father is brother to 2024 Green
Class Shield winner.

This young hen was bred from
pairing of one of my best Leong/
George/Rowe line cocks to an Alan
Rowe hen which had the size and
feather.

Hatched November 2024. From
National Violet family. Could be
split TCB.

Hatched 5/10/24

Good size cock bred from Alan
Rowe cock which had beautiful size
and colour bought at auction and
paired with a Leong/George line
hen.



LoT

VENDOR

SEX CODE

NO.

COMMENTS

86

87

88

89

920

91

92

93

94

95

96

97

98

929

Mick & Debbie
Gearing

G & P Dickson

Mal & Rob Randall

Gerry Duffin

Ali Humadi

lvan Mamic

Peter Tyack

Ken Pullen

Steven Mow

Peter Tyack

Robin Kirby

Alan Rowe

Martin Paoli

Heath Chasemore

Grey Green
Opaline/Lutino

Double Factor
Spangle Yellow

Whitecap Opaline

Sky

Grey Green

Dominant Pied

Grey

Opaline Light
Green Rec

Lutino

Cinnamon Grey

Spangle Light
Green

Lutino

Aust Yellowface

Spangle

Light Green Split
Fallow

Pied Light Green

Grey Opaline
Cinnnamon
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C MG2
C GP1
H MR1
( GD3
H BCV
H IM3

H PT8

H KP1

H SM4
H AR1
H RK5

(= AR1
C MP1
@ BCV

3221

041

081

034

8231

083

200

3101

025

086

206

201

082

3285

2024

2024

2024

2024

2023

2023

2024

2023

2025

2023

2024

2024

2024

2024

Brother to 3165. Handy bird.

Nice mask and spot. Sky mother is
a very big hen.

Sire — Gazzard Newcastle Auction
Green Melanistic Spangle. Dam
— Gazzard/Hedra Green Spangle
Opaline.

Big hen. Maiden.

This young hen would have been

in the first round of pairings in my
Lutino breeding program has size
and feather. Father came second at
the Adult Shield in 2024. Dam was
a G. Duffin line hen. 10 months old.
Sister nest mate to Lot 137.

Schneider Qld bird. Outcross — very
fertile.

Bought this Alan Rowe hen at
auction to improve my line of
Lutinos. Nice hen with good size,
colour.

From my ANBC Runner up Aust Y/F
family

Brother came 5th at National.
Nestmated to Split Hen 206 (201)

Very Showy cock. Unused.

Very nice depth of mask and cap
feather length.



LoT

VENDOR

SEX CODE

NO.

YEAR

COMMENTS

100

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

111

112

113

Peter Tyack

David Spink

Jeff Orlandi

Mal & Rob Randall

Wayne Cachia

Peter Tyack

Dustin Schilling

lvan Mamic

Gerry Duffin

Mick & Debbie
Gearing

Ewing Cooke

Peter Tyack

Alan Baxter

Steven Mow

Grey Green Split/
Lutino

Grey

Whitecap Double
factor

Violet Sky

Clearbody Dark
Green

Albino

Grey Cinn.
Whitecap

Spangle Grey

Green Spangle

Grey Green/
Lutino

Green Spangle

Albino

Grey

Light Green
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C PT8
H DS3
H 102
G BCV
H WC2
H PT8
H DMS
C IM3
H GD3
C MG2
H EC1
C BCV
H AB1
€ SM4

082

040

109

5667

028

095

101

008

053

3164

041

5518

076

043

2024

2024

2023

2024

2024

2023

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

Very young in 1st heavy moult.
Incredible feather would add
huge value to any Lutino breeding
program. Father my best G.Duffin
Grey Green line Cock had the
feather | wanted for my Lutinos.
Mother Lutino hen bred from
Hunter big powerful Opaline Hen
bought at Geelong auction 2023
for breeding my Lutino splits. His
brother and nest mate sold at the
Geelong auction in April.

Maiden hen. Slightly flecked but
has some good features

Maiden hen.

Bred from National winning line.
Not used last season has the
bloodline.

Maiden. Lovely direction and brow.
Gazzard background.

Sire — Alan Kent Grey Green
Spangle. Dam — Gazzard/Hedra
Green Spangle Opaline.

Off a top pair of birds.

Hatched 13/9/24

Bred from National winning line.
Young cock that hasn't been used.

Nice outline.



VENDOR

SEX

CODE

COMMENTS

114

115

116

117

118

119

120

121

122

123

124

125

126

127

128

129

Simon Meagher

Martin Paoli

Robin Kirby

Heath Chasemore

Don Rixon

Mal & Rob Randall

Gerry Duffin

Ken Pullen

lvan Mamic

Jeff Orlandi

Peter Tyack

Wayne Cachia

Mick & Debbie
Gearing

Martin Paoli

Gerry Duffin

Peter Tyack

Sky Blue
Cinnamon

Yellowface Sky

Black Eye Yellow

Sky Yellowface

Bey Yellow

Opaline Greywing
Light Green

Grey Green

Recessive Cobalt

Cinnamon Light
Green

Light Green

Lutino

Dominant Pied

Grey Green

Grey

Sky Blue

Grey Green

Lutino
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T

AS10

MP1

RK5

BCV

DR1

MR1

GD3

KP1

IM3

JO2

PT8

WC2

MG2

MP1

GD3

PT8

023

007

166

3515

005

062

062

008

063

077

011

062

3035

018

066

034

2024

2024

2023

2024

2024

2024

2024

2023

2024

2023

2023

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

Lovely long stylish unused bird —
Duffin GD3-061 2021/Joins WH1-
239-2022.

Rixon/Murray background.

Sire won Young Bird Shield in 2024
and brother came 6th in 2025.

Brother to GD3 066 in this auction.

Bit young. Not used.

Good size and colour, bred from my
Leong/George/Rowe line.

Sire placed 9th 2025 Adult State
Champs.

Nationals bird, modern face.

Lovely long stylish unused bird —
Duffin GD3-061 2021/Joins WH1-
239-2022.

Sire — Edwards Light Green. Dam —
Gazzard Grey Green.

This quality young hen also would
have been in the first pairings

of my Lutino breeding program
has size and feather. Father came
second at the Adult Shield in 2024.
Mother was a G. Duffin line hen.
Sister and nest mate to the big
Spangle Split/Lutino that sold at
the top price at Geelong auction in
April.



VENDOR

SEX CODE

NO.

COMMENTS

130

131

132

133

134

135

136

137

138

139

140

141

142

143

Ali Humadi

Ewing Cooke

Peter Tyack

Dustin Schilling

Alan Rowe

Mal & Rob Randall

Alan Baxter

Heath Chasemore

Peter Tyack

lvan Mamic

G & P Dickson

Peter Tyack

Jeff Orlandi

Robin Kirby

Dominant Pied
Blue

Opaline Blue

Yellowface Sky

Grey Green
Opaline

Opaline Grey
Green

Spangle Violet

Opaline
Cinnamon Grey

Violet Cinnamon

Lutino

Lacewing Yellow

Light Green

Lutino

Clearbody Grey

Spangle Light
Green
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H BCV
C EC1
C PT8
C DMS
H AR1
C MR1
H AB1
H BCV
H AR1
C IM3
C GP1
H PT8
H Jo2
c RK5

8186

046

181

59

116

349

3235

152

028

050

138

054

013

2023

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2023

2024

2023

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

Hatched 2/10/24

This very young cock has great
feather and still growing. Rung
6/12/24.

Good sized hen

Used in 2024. Good Mum. Missed
ringing.

Sired by Chris Rogers cock bird.

Bought this Alan Rowe hen at
auction to improve my line of
Lutinos. Quality bird. Good colour.

Bred from a pair of Wally Capper
Lacewings, maiden, sister in this
auction.

This quality young hen at 11
months has size and feather. Her
father came second at the Adult
Shield in 2024. Dam was a hen bred
from Rowe pair of Lutinos. Sister to
Lot 90.



VENDOR

SEX CODE

COMMENTS

144

145

146

147

148

149

150

151

152

153

154

155

156

157

David Spink

Peter Tyack

Wayne Cachia

Martin Paoli

Mick & Debbie
Gearing

Peter Tyack

Robin Kirby

Steven Mow

Alan Rowe

Peter Tyack

Dustin Schilling

Ken Pullen

Gerry Duffin

Mal & Rob Randall

Cinnamon Grey/
Lacewing

Grey Split/Albino

Opaline Grey
Green

Lutino

Yellow Lacewing

Albino

Aus Yellow-face
Spangle

Yellow Lacewing

Yellowface Grey

Grey Split/Albino
Dom Pied

Grey Green DF
Whitecap

Clearbody Grey

Cinnamon G/G
Spangle

Recessive Pied
Grey Green

Page 19 - Bendigo Budgerigar Club Auction - 2025

C DS3
C PT8
C we2
C MP1
C MG2
H PT8
C RK5
C SM4
C AR1
C PT8
H DMS
c KP1
H GD3
H MR1

075

151

087

047

3225

129

189

048

181

111

55

003

002

177

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2023

2025

2024

2024

2024

2023

2023

2024

Hatched November 2024. Mother
DS3 030 - 2021 placed first
Lacewing at 2024 State Adult Bird
Championship.

Bred from National winning Albinos
brother paired to C. Barnett
Cinnamon Grey hen bought at
auction to breed quality Splits.
Very young. Rung 4/10/24 has the
bloodline. Brother to Lot 185.

Quality Budgie that’s flecked, great
spot.

Classy bird — brothers cam 3rd, 5th,
& 7th Lutino Class @ 2025 State
show.

Related to 5th, 6th, 10th national
birds.

Bred from National winning line.
Very young hen has the bloodline.
Rung 1/12/24.

From my ANBC Runner up Aust Y/F
family.

Quality bird from winnning Rowe

Bred from my national winning line
Albino cock paired to quality Dom
Pied Grey Hen with the feather
direction, specifically to breed
quality splits. Rung 24/09/24.

Sired by Leigh Downey cock.

Thurn — McVilley Thomson.

Robyn Cosgrove bred hen, full
sister to the AOSV Spangle
Tasmanian National winner. John
Boss background.

Used late last season, producing
8 chicks across 3 nests. Recessive
Pied brother 2nd Adult Shield.
Good mother.



VENDOR

CODE

NO.

COMMENTS

158

159

160

161

162

163

164

165

166

167

168

169

Alan Baxter

Peter Tyack

Don Rixon

Ali Humadi

Martin Paoli

Ken Pullen

Robin Kirby

lvan Mamic

Peter Tyack

Ewing Cooke

Peter Tyack

Jeff Orlandi

Greywing Grey
Green

Lutino

Bey Yellow

Recessive Pied
Dark Green

Cinnamon Grey
Green

Opaline Sky Blue/
Recessive

Aus Yellow-face
Spangle
Opaline Dark

Green Rec

Lutino

Opaline Grey
Green

Lutino

Goldenface
Opaline Mauve
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AB1l

PT8

DR1

BCV

MP1

BCV

RK5

IM3

PT8

EC1

PT8

JO2

049

041

037

8252

106

5743

033

059

054

098

131

119

2024

2024

2024

2023

2024

2024

2024

2023

2024

2024

2024

2024

Nice neat bird with good variety.

Father was the big A. Rowe Spangle
Split/Lutino bought at the Bgo
auction in 2023 to bring into my
Lutinos and paired to a Leong/
George line quality hen. Brother to
Lot 161.

Ring cut off.

Maiden — soft feathered long
framed Cinnamon Hen.

Good shoulder, mask & spots. Very
young.

From my ANBC Runner up Aust Y/F
family.

Used last season. Was a breeding
machine. His brother and son
are in this auction. Both visual
Recessive Pieds.

Father big A. Rowe Spangle Split/
Lutino bought at the Bendigo
auction in 2023 to bring into my
Lutinos and paired to a Leong/
George line quality hen. Brother to
Lot 154.

Hatched 23/12/24

This top quality very young Cock

7 mths and was bred from pairing
of one of my best Leong/George/
Rowe line cocks to an Alan Rowe
hen which had the size and feather.
Rung 12/11/24.



VENDOR

SEX CODE

NO.

COMMENTS

170

171

172

173

174

175

176

177

178

179

180

181

182

183

G & P Dickson

Mick & Debbie
Gearing

Mal & Rob Randall

Robin Kirby

Peter Tyack

Wayne Cachia

Ali Humadi

Steven Mow

Robin Kirby

Peter Tyack

Martin Paoli

Heath Chasemore

Peter Tyack

G & P Dickson

Double Factor
Spangle Yellow

Yellow Lacewing

Violet Split
Recessive Pied

Aus Yellow-face
Spangle

Lutino

Normal Grey
Green

Dominant Pied
Blue

White Lacewing

Black Eye Yellow

Lutino

Yellowface
Opaline Sky

Light Green
Cinnamon

Lutino

Grey Green
Cinnamon
Dominant Pied
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H GP1
C MG2
C MR1
H RK5
H PT8
H we2
H AH6
H SM4
C RK5
H PT8
H MP1
C BCV
H PT8
H GP1

052

3176

180

088

125

064

187

060

038

054

107

3314

091

173

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2023

2025

2024

2023

2024

2024

2024

2024

Maiden hen, possibly melanistic.

Related to 5th, 6th, 10th national
birds.

From my ANBC Runner up Aust Y/F
family.

Very young quality hen its variety
winning father bred from Leong/
George line pairing. Mother Alan
Rowe hen had size colour and
feather, bought at auction. Rung
6/12/24. Sister to Lot 19.

Maiden Hen, Background - Duffin/
Mifsud.

Rixon/Murray background.

Good size and colour, bred from my
Leong/George/Rowe line. Bred well
last year good mother.

Maiden — strong clean Opaline.

Sired by Joel Kuene cock bird.

Bred from a top quality Spangle
Split/Lutino Cock that | specifically
bred for Splits to improve my
Lutinos paired to a George/Rowe
line hen.

Maiden.



VENDOR

SEX CODE

COMMENTS

184

185

186

187

188

189

190

191

192

193

194

195

196

197

198

199

Ewing Cooke

Peter Tyack

Jeff Orlandi

Wayne Cachia

Mick & Debbie
Gearing

Mal & Rob Randall

Peter Tyack

Alan Baxter

Gerry Duffin

Ewing Cooke

Jeff Orlandi

David Spink

Peter Tyack

Robin Kirby

Steven Mow

Dustin Schilling

Opaline Dark
Green

Lutino

Spangle D/Factor
Yellow

Cinnamon Dark
Green

Grey Cinnamon
Opaline

Opaline Sky

Sky Split/Albino

Grey/Split

Greywing

Cinnamon Light
Green

Opaline Dark
Green Spangle

Opaline Sky

Opaline Sky

Lutino

Black Eye Yellow

Yellow Lacewing

Sky Whitecap
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C EC1
C PT8
C BCV
H we2
H MG2
H MR1
C PT8
H AB1
H GD3
H EC1
H )02
H DS3
C PT8
C RK5
C SM4
C DMS

080

102

6315

035

3021

094

121

038

021

030

045

078

180

012

016

110

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2023

2024

2023

2024

2023

2023

2025

2024

Hatched 21/11/24

Very nice young cock bred from
pairing of one of my best Leoni(
George/Rowe line cocks to an Alan
Rowe hen which had the size and
feather. Rung 31/8/24.

Maiden Hen, Background - Holmes/
Ennis.

Sire is uncle to 3rd placed Pied at
Nationals.

Used for one round late last
season, producing 5 chicks to go on
with. Good mother.

Bred from National winning Albinos
brother to a C. Barnett Cinnamon
Grey | bought at auction to breed

uality Splits. Very young. Run
gl/9/¥4 gas the bylg,odlinge. Brogther

to Lot 141.

Handy Split.
Gazzard line.

Hatched 11/9/24

Maiden Hen. From National Violet
family.

Good size and colour, bred from my
Leong/George/Rowe line. Father
won Y/B section variety.

Rixon/Murray background.



VENDOR

CODE

NO.

COMMENTS

200

201

202

203

204

205

206

207

208

Ken Pullen

Peter Tyack

Martin Paoli

Ali Humadi

Heath Chasemore

Alan Baxter

Wayne Cachia

Peter Tyack

Mick & Debbie
Gearing

Spangle Cinn.
Light Green

Dominant Pied
Green

Lutino

Whitecap

Light Green
Cinnamon

Opaline Aust
Goldenface
Mauve

Opaline Cinn Dark
Green

Dominant Pied
Green

Sky Violet/
Lacewing
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BCV

PT8

MP1

AH6

BCV

AB1

WC2

PT8

MG2

5774

097

061

141

3310

078

026

098

3204

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

Very young.

Maiden, beautiful hen — brothers
came 3rd, 5th, & 7th Lutino Class
@ 2025 State show.

Sister came 5th in Cinnamon at
Young Bird Shield.

Late bred 2024.

Maiden Hen bred from my best
Cinnamon Cock who has placed
Top 10 at many State shows.

Related to 5th, 6th, 10th National
birds, very nice bird.



